

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STEAMSHIP TRADE ASSOCIATION OF
BALTIMORE – INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN’S ASSOCIATION
PENSION FUND, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

OLO INC., NOAH GLASS, and PETER
BENEVIDES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-08228-JSR

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....3

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation3

 B. The Standards for Final Approval.....3

 C. Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....5

 D. The Settlement Was Reached After Robust Arm’s-Length Negotiations7

 E. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate.....8

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement9

 2. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement10

 a. Risks to Proving Liability11

 b. Risks Related to Proving Loss Causation and Damages12

 F. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class.....13

 G. The Anticipated Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....14

 H. The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking into Account All Agreements Related to the Settlement.....15

 I. Application of the Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Support Approval of the Settlement15

 1. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....15

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement.....16

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement.....17

 4. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement.....18

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED19

IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS20

V. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> , <i>Goldberger v.</i> <i>Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 10, 15, 18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 cv 5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2070 (SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	18, 19
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	9

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)15

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 19- CV-1704, 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) (Rakoff, J.).....9

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)4, 13, 19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9, 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....22

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Repts. Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)19

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....5, 9

In re Prudential Sec., Inc.,
MDL No. 1005, M–21–67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)16

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10, 11, 13

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 411582007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 7, 2007)8

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 11515(WHP), 2009 WL 2025160 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....17

Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd,
No. 01-cv-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....15, 18

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)10

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

United States Code
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(e)20

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 3, 5, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)8, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....4
